

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

* * *

IN THE MATTER OF: THE W.N.
CONNELL AND MARJORIE T.
CONNELL LIVING TRUST, DATED
MAY 18, 1972,

ELEANOR C. AHERN A/K/A
ELEANOR CONNELL HARTMAN
AHERN,

Appellant,

vs.

JACQUELINE M. MONTOYA; AND
KATHRYN A. BOUVIER,

Respondents.

IN THE MATTER OF THE W.N.
CONNELL AND MARJORIE T.
CONNELL LIVING TRUST, DATED
MAY 18, 1972, AN INTER VIVOS
IRREVOCABLE TRUST

ELEANOR CONNELL HARTMAN
AHERN,

Appellant,

vs.

KATHRYN A. BOUVIER; AND
JACQUELINE M. MONTOYA,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed
Supreme Court No.: ~~No. 20~~ 2015 03:53 p.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court
District Court Case No.:
P-09-066425-T

Appeal from the Eighth Judicial
District Court, The Honorable Gloria
Sturman Presiding

Consolidated with:
Supreme Court No.: 67782

IN THE MATTER OF THE W.N.
CONNELL AND MARJORIE T.
CONNELL LIVING TRUST, DATED
MAY 18, 1972, AN INTER VIVOS
IRREVOCABLE TRUST

Consolidated with:
Supreme Court No.: 68046

ELEANOR CONNELL HARTMAN
AHERN,

Appellant,

vs.

JACQUELINE M. MONTOYA; AND
KATHRYN A. BOUVIER,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP

KIRK B. LENHARD, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 1437

klenhard@bhfs.com

TAMARA BEATTY PETERSON, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 5218

tpeterson@bhfs.com

BENJAMIN K. REITZ, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 13233

breitz@bhfs.com

100 North City Parkway, Suite 1600

Las Vegas, Nevada 89106

Telephone: 702.382.2101

Facsimile: 702.382.8135

Attorneys for Appellant Eleanor Connell Hartman Ahern

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. ROUTING STATEMENT	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
V. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	9
A. The Trust And Legacy Planning For Eleanor’s Benefit During Her Lifetime	9
B. William’s Separate Property Was Intended For Eleanor	10
1. Trust No. 3 (Marjorie’s “Survivor’s Trust”)	11
2. Trust No. 2 (Eleanor’s “Decedent’s Trust”)	11
C. Conflicting Evidence Regarding The “Marital Deduction.”	12
D. Respondents, Eleanor’s Daughters, Acknowledge that Trust No. 2 Maintained Ownership of All Real Property And Oil Rights After Marjorie’s Death	15
1. The Daughters Sign Consents Acknowledging They Are Contingent Income Beneficiaries Until Eleanor’s Death	15
E. The Texas Probate And Eleanor’s Decision to Stop Gifting Oil Income To Her Daughters	17
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
VII. ARGUMENT	18
A. Standards Of Review	18
1. The Court Reviews Summary Judgment De Novo	18
2. As A Mixed Question Of Law And Fact, The Court Reviews Laches De Novo And For Substantial Evidence	19
3. The Court Reviews The Grant Of A Preliminary Injunction For An Abuse Of Discretion	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

	Page
B. The District Court Erred When It Ruled On Summary Judgment That Respondents Are Entitled To 65% Of The Trust Income.....	20
1. The District Court Judge Erred By Granting Summary Judgment On The Merits	20
a. Genuine Disputes As To The Material Facts Preclude Judgment In Favor Of Respondents	21
(1) The District Court Judge Was Required To Make A Determination Regarding The Existence Of Disputed Facts	22
(2) The District Court Judge Improperly Weighed Conflicting Evidence, Thwarting The Plain Language Of The Trust And Eleanor’s Right To The Oil Income	23
(3) Evidence Relied Upon By The District Court Is Hearsay And Was Not Properly Authenticated, And Was Therefore Inadmissible	30
(4) The Statute of Frauds Precludes Judgment In Favor Of the Daughters.....	30
2. Appellant’s Position Is Not Barred By The Equitable Principle Of Laches.....	32
a. Respondents Did Not Plead Laches	32
b. Laches Is A Defense And Therefore Cannot Form The Basis For the Daughters’ Affirmative Claims In This Case.....	33
C. The District Court Erred In Finding On Summary Judgment That Eleanor Is Liable For Breach Of Fiduciary Duty To The Daughters.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

	Page
D. The District Court Erred in Granting A Preliminary Injunction Requiring The Trustee To Resume Gifts of Oil Income To The Daughters.....	37
VIII. CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>118 East 60th Owners, Inc. v. Bonner Properties, Inc.</u> , 677 F.2d 200, 204 (2d Cir.1982).....	34
<u>Alberter v. McDonald’s Corp.</u> , 70 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (D. Nev. 1999).....	19
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	21
<u>Ardmore Leasing Corp. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 106 Nev. 513, 796 P.2d 232 (1990).....	22
<u>Bass-Davis v. Davis</u> , 122 Nev. 442, 134 P.3d (2006).....	24
<u>Bird v. Casa Royale West</u> , 97 Nev. 67, 624 P.2d 17 (1981).....	18
<u>Borgerson v. Scanlon</u> , 117 Nev. 216 (2001).....	19
<u>Cardinal v. C.H. Masland & Sons</u> , 87 Nev. 224, 484 P.2d 1075 (1971).....	21
<u>Charles v. J. Steven Lemons & Assocs.</u> , 104 Nev. 388, 760 P.2d 118 (1988).....	21
<u>Collins v. Union Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</u> , 99 Nev. 284, 662 P.2d 610 (1983).....	22
<u>Cuzze v. Univ. & Cmty. Coll. Sys. of Nevada</u> , 123 Nev. 598, 172 P.3d 131 (2007).....	18
<u>Douglas Spencer & Assoc. v. Las Vegas Sun Inc.</u> , 84 Nev. 279, 439 P.2d 473 (1968).....	24

<u>Easter v. Am. W. Fin.</u> , 381 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2004)	21
<u>Guerin v. Guerin</u> , 114 Nev. 127, 953 P.2d 716 (1998).....	20
<u>Hauk v. JP Morgan Chase Bank USA</u> , 552 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<u>Howorka v. Harbor Island Owners' Ass'n, Inc.</u> , 292 S.C. 381, 356 S.E.2d 433 (Ct.App.1987)	33
<u>Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. Nutrition Now, Inc.</u> , 304 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2002)	19
<u>LaPrade v. Rosinsky</u> , 882 A.2d 192 (D.C. 2005)	34
<u>McClanahan v. Raley's, Inc.</u> , 117 Nev. 921, 34 P.3d 573 (2001).....	20
<u>Modjeski v. Fed. Bakery of Winona, Inc.</u> , 307 Minn. 432, 240 N.W.2d 542 (Minn. 1976)	19
<u>Northern Pac. R.R. Co. v. United States</u> , 277 F.2d 615 (10th Cir.1960)	33
<u>Number One Rent-A-Car v. Ramada Inns</u> , 94 Nev. 779, 780, 587 P.2d 1329, 1330	38
<u>O'Connor v. Boeing N. Am., Inc.</u> , 311 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2002)	21
<u>Pengilly v. Rancho Santa Fe Homeowners</u> , 116 Nev. 646, 5 P.3d 569 (2000).....	20
<u>In re Shailer's Estate</u> , 266 P.2d 613 (Okla. 1954).....	31
<u>Sobel v. Capital Management Consultants, Inc.</u> , 102 Nev. 444, 726 P.2d 335 (1986).....	38

<u>Starsky v. Williams,</u> 512 F.2d 109 (9th Cir.1975)	22
<u>Stratosphere Gaming Corp. v. Las Vegas,</u> 120 Nev. 523, 96 P.3d 756 (2004).....	20
<u>Trust v. Tyfield Importers, Inc.,</u> 289 F.3d 589 (9th Cir. 2002)	28
<u>Waters v. Weyerhaeuser Mortgage Co.,</u> 582 F.2d 503 (9th Cir. 1978)	31

Statutes

NRS 47.250(3)	24
NRS 51.035	25, 30
NRS 52.015	30
NRS 111.205(1)	31
NRS 111.205(2)	31
NRS 153.031(3)(b)	8, 36
NRS 155.190.....	1
NRS 163.008.....	31
NRS 163.385.....	31
NRS 164.005.....	1

Other Authorities

30A C.J.S. Equity § 128.....	34
NRAP 17(a)(13)-(14).....	2
NRAP 17(b)(9).....	2
NRAP 3A(b)(1).....	1

NRAP 3A(b)(3).....	1
NRCP 56(c).....	18, 25
NRCP 56(e).....	25
NRCP 8	32
